JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

February 13, 2007
3:00 p.m.

Members Present:

Members Excused:

Staff Present:

Measures or Issues Heard:

Rep. Galizio, Chair
Rep. Barnhart
Rep. D. Edwards
Rep. Jenson

Rep. Morgan

MEETING INDEX

Hearing Room F
Tapes: 28A, 29A

Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair
Sen. Deckert

Sen. Morse

Sen. Walker

Sen. Starr

Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Department of Higher Education — Report on a change in Use for

Certificates of Participation — Work Session
SB 5523, State Library — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 28A
003 Chair Galizio Calls the meeting to order at 3:12 p.m.
007 Chair Galizio Opens Work Session for the Department of Higher Education
Report on a change in Use for Certificates of Participation.
012 Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation (Exhibit #1).
Legislative Fiscal Office Department of Higher Education Analysis by Department of
Administrative Services (Exhibit #2).
037 Chair Galizio
040 Jay Kenton, Vice
Chancellor for Finance
and Administration,
Oregon University
System
053 Mark McCambridge,
Vice President for
Finance and
Administration, Oregon
State University
079 Sen. Devlin
084 Mr. McCambridge
085 Sen. Devlin
088 Mr. McCambridge
090 Sen. Devlin
093 Mr. McCambridge
095 Sen. Devlin
101 Mr. McCambridge
103 Sen. Morse



110
117
118
119
121

126
127
131
137
138
146

148

150
168

170
172

245

247
255

269
271

321

323
331

335
363
368

429
Tape 29A
001

Mr. Kenton
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Bender
Chair Galizio

Bill McGee, Budget
Analyst, Department of
Administrative Services

Chair Galizio
Sen. Walker
Mr. Bender
Chair Galizio
Mr. Bender
Chair Galizio

Rep. Morgan

Chair
Chair Galizio

Chair Galizio

Michelle Deister,
Legislative Fiscal Office

Chair Galizio

Sen. Devlin
Ms. Deister

Chair Galizio
Ms. Deister

Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin

Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio
Chair Galizio

Sen. Walker

Mr. Bender

Moves the Department of Higher Education Report to the Full
Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.

Vote: 9-0-1
Exc. Sen. Starr
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Closes Work Session for the Department of Higher Education
Report.

Opens Work Session on SB 5523, State Library.

Introduces the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation for
the Oregon State Library (Exhibit #3).

Customer Service Survey Results: SFY 2006 (Exhibit #4).

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation SB 5523.

Vote: 9-0-1
Exc. Sen. Starr
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to SB
5523.

Vote: 9—-0-1
Exc. Sen. Starr
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves SB 5523 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 9-0-1

Exc. Sen. Starr

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Closes work session on SB 5523, State Library.



004
008
013
015
016
018
027
029
031
047
058
078
089
094
095
121
125
129
136
037
145
148
160
187
193
200

Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio
Sen. Walker
Chair Galizio
Rep. Morgan
Sen. Walker
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio
Sen. Devlin

Rep. Morgan
Sen. Devlin

Rep. Morgan
Chair Galizio
Sen. Walker
Sen. Morse

Chair Galizio
Mr. Bender

Sen. Walker
Rep. Jenson
Chair Galizio

Adjourns the meeting at 3:59 p.m.



