## JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION EDUCATION SUBCOMMITTEE

## MEETING INDEX

February 13, 2007 3:00 p.m.		Hearing Room F Tapes: 28A, 29A
Members Present:	Rep. Galizio, Chair Rep. Barnhart Rep. D. Edwards Rep. Jenson Rep. Morgan	Sen. Devlin, Vice-Chair Sen. Deckert Sen. Morse Sen. Walker
Members Excused:		Sen. Starr
Staff Present:	Steve Bender, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Michelle Deister, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard:	Department of Higher Education – Report on a change in Use for Certificates of Participation – Work Session SB 5523, State Library – Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 28A		
003	Chair Galizio	Calls the meeting to order at 3:12 p.m.
007	Chair Galizio	<b>Opens Work Session</b> for the Department of Higher Education Report on a change in Use for Certificates of Participation.
012	Steve Bender, Legislative Fiscal Office	Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation (Exhibit #1).
		Department of Higher Education Analysis by Department of Administrative Services (Exhibit #2).
037	Chair Galizio	
040	Jay Kenton, Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration, Oregon University System	
053	Mark McCambridge, Vice President for Finance and Administration, Oregon State University	
079	Sen. Devlin	
084	Mr. McCambridge	
085	Sen. Devlin	
088	Mr. McCambridge	
090	Sen. Devlin	
093	Mr. McCambridge	
095	Sen. Devlin	
101	Mr. McCambridge	
103	Sen. Morse	

110	Mr. Kenton	
117	Rep. Morgan	
118	Mr. Bender	
119	Chair Galizio	
121	Bill McGee, Budget Analyst, Department of Administrative Services	
126	Chair Galizio	
127	Sen. Walker	
131	Mr. Bender	
137	Chair Galizio	
138	Mr. Bender	
146	Chair Galizio	
148	Rep. Morgan	Moves the Department of Higher Education Report to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation. Vote: 9 – 0 – 1 Exc. Sen. Starr
150	Chair	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
168	Chair Galizio	<b>Closes</b> Work Session for the Department of Higher Education Report.
170	Chair Galizio	Opens Work Session on SB 5523, State Library.
172	Michelle Deister, Legislative Fiscal Office	Introduces the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation for the Oregon State Library (Exhibit #3).
		Customer Service Survey Results: SFY 2006 (Exhibit #4).
245	Chair Galizio	
247	Sen. Devlin	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation SB 5523.
255	Ms. Deister	
		Vote: 9 – 0 – 1 Exc. Sen. Starr
269	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
200	Ms. Deister	
321	Sen. Devlin	Moves the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation to SB 5523.
		Vote: 9 – 0 – 1
202	Chair Calinia	Exc. Sen. Starr
323 331	Chair Galizio Sen. Devlin	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> . Moves SB 5523 to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
		Vote: 9 – 0 – 1
		Exc. Sen. Starr
335	Chair Galizio	Hearing no objection, declares the motion <b>CARRIED</b> .
363	Chair Galizio	Closes work session on SB 5523, State Library.
368	Chair Galizio	
429	Sen. Walker	
Tape 29A		
001	Mr. Bender	

004	Rep. Morgan
008	Chair Galizio
013	Rep. Morgan
015	Chair Galizio
016	Rep. Morgan
018	Chair Galizio
027	Sen. Walker
029	Chair Galizio
031	Rep. Morgan
047	Sen. Walker
058	Rep. Jenson
078	Chair Galizio
089	Rep. Jenson
094	Chair Galizio
095	Sen. Devlin
121	Rep. Morgan
125	Sen. Devlin
129	Rep. Morgan
136	Chair Galizio
037	Sen. Walker
145	Sen. Morse
148	Chair Galizio
160	Mr. Bender
187	Sen. Walker
193	Rep. Jenson
200	Chair Galizio

Adjourns the meeting at 3:59 p.m.